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TRUNKLINE NOS. 8631-0921 to 30 
 

KEY OFFICERS DIRECTORY

CORPORATE OFFICES 
 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT (OP) 
Majah-Leah V. Ravago, PhD. President and CEO ravagom@dap.edu.ph 

pceo@dap.edu.ph 
8631-2153 

loc. 101 

 
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATE SECRETARY (OCS) 

Vacant Vacant corsec@dap.edu.ph loc. 147 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (IAS) 
Michael L. Gapuz Manager gapuzm@dap.edu.ph loc. 149 

 
 

                                          COUNCIL OF FELLOWS (COF) 
Alan S. Cajes Senior Executive Fellow cajesa@dap.edu.ph loc. 122 

 

 
APO DAP SECRETARIAT 

Armand Tristan R. Suratos Head and APO Liaison 
Officer for the Philippines 

 

    suratosat@dap.edu.ph 8631 2126 (Telefax) 
8631 2143 

Rizalito E. Legaspi Manager legaspir@dap.edu.ph loc. 110 

 
LEGAL OFFICE 

Vacant Vacant Vacant loc. 102 

 

 
OFFICE OF THE ACADEMY REGISTRAR (OAR) 

Monina A. R. de Armas Registrar 
(concurrent) 

dearmasm@dap.edu.ph 

academyregistrar@dap.edu.ph 
loc. 175 

 

 
DAP RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE (DRDO) 

Immanuel A. Magalit Office Director magaliti@dap.edu.ph loc. 121 

 

 

CORPORATE CONCERNS CENTER (CCC) 
Alan S. Cajes 
 

 

Vice President 
(concurrent) 

 
 

cajesa@dap.edu.ph loc. 122 

CORPORATE OPERATIONS AND STRATEGY MANAGEMENT (COSM) 
Catherine S. Luzuriaga Office Director luzuriagac@dap.edu.ph loc. 168 
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INSTITUTIONAL MARKETING CENTER (IMC) 
Joanne Liezl Q. Nuque Director nuquej@dap.edu.ph 8632-7862 

 
 

CENTER FOR STRATEGIC FUTURES (CSF) 
Alan S. Cajes 
 
Jennifer Gayle G. Flores 

Center Head  
 
Program Manager 

cajesa@dap.edu.ph 
 
floresjg@dap.edu.ph 

8631-2138 
 

   8631-0921 loc. 103 

 
DAP SA MINDANAO (DSM) 

Mark Lemuel L. Garcia Vice President garciaml@dap.edu.ph loc. 106 
(Manila office) 

Avon P. Sinajon Office Director, 
Project Management Office 

sinajona@dap.edu.ph  

 

 
 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT (GSPDM) 
 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 
Lizan Perante - Calina Dean calinal@dap.edu.ph loc. 146 

Maria Felicidad F. Billedo Program Manager, Health 
Governance and Social 

Protection Cluster 

billedomf@dap.edu.ph loc. 105 

Alyn Joy D. Baltazar Program Manager, Security 
Governance and Diplomacy 

Cluster (SGDC) 

baltazara@dap.edu.ph loc. 167 

Charissa Anna R. Maquiraya Program Manager, Sustainable 
Development and Regional and 

Local Governance Cluster 
(SDRGC) 

maquirayac@dap.edu.ph loc. 141 

 

PROGRAMS GROUP (POG) 
 

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT FOR PROGRAMS (OSVPP) 
Magdalena L. Mendoza Senior Vice-President mendozam@dap.edu.ph 8631-2157 

 
 

PRODUCTIVITY AND DEVELOPMENT CENTER (PDC) 
Arnel D. Abanto Vice President 

 
abantoa@dap.edu.ph 8631-2137 / 

loc. 171 

Monica D. Saliendres Director, Productivity 
Development Research 

Office (PDRO) 

saliendresm@dap.edu.ph loc. 140 

Lea S. Peralta OIC with the Rank of 
Program Manager, 

Modernizing Government 
Regulations Program Office 

(MGRPO) 

peraltal@dap.edu.ph 
loc. 140 

Ma. Theresa A. Agustin Director, Productivity and 
Quality Training Office 

(PQTO) 

agustinmt@dap.edu.ph loc. 135 

Angela C. Vargas Officer-in-Charge with 
the Rank of Director, 

Advocacy and 
Institutional Development 

Office (AIDO) 

vargasa@dap.edu.ph loc. 179 

Yuri R. Munsayac Program Manager, 
Government Quality 

Management Program Office 
(GQMPO) 

munsayacy@dap.edu.ph 8631-2137 

Samuel C. Rosal Director, Technology 
Management Office (TMO) 

rosals@dap.edu.ph 8631-2156 
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CENTER FOR GOVERNANCE (CFG) 
Imelda C. Caluen 
 

Vice President calueni@dap.edu.ph loc. 156 

Maria Rosario A. Ablan Program Director, AO25 
Secretariat 

ablanr@dap.edu.ph loc. 139 

Peter Dan B. Baon Program Director, Center of 
Excellence on Public-Sector 

Productivity (COE-PSP) 
Program Management Office  

baonp@dap.edu.ph loc. 152 

Alvin P. Principe 
 
 

Director, Operations 
Management Office (OMO) 

principea@dap.edu.ph loc. 142 

Gilbert E. Lumantao Director, Policy Research  
Office (PRO) 

lumantaog@dap.edu.ph loc. 183 

Sheena Carmina V. Mateo Program Manager, 
Capability Building on 

Innovative Leadership for 
Legislative Staff (CBILLS) 

mateosc@dap.edu.ph  

Jannis T. Montanez Director, Local Governance 
and Development Office 

(LGDO) 

montanezj@dap.edu.ph loc. 166 

Melinda Patricia Nena G. Tabucao- 
Hipol 

Program Manager, Adaptive 
Governance and Innovation 
for Local Executives (AGILE) 

hipolm@dap.edu.ph  

Michelle N. Belga Program Manager, Local 
Government Executives and 
Managers Class (LGEMC) 

belgam@dap.edu.ph  

 

 

CENTER FOR CAREER EXECUTIVE SERVICE DEVELOPMENT (CCD) 
Nanette C. Caparros Vice President caparrosn@dap.edu.ph 8631-2162 

 

Reina Carmelita F. Young 

 
Director, Advocacy and  
Admission Office (AAO) 

 
youngrc@dap.edu.ph 

 

loc. 126 

Sheryl D. Reyes Director, Senior Executive 
Development Office (SEDO) 

reyess@dap.edu.ph  

Myda A. Nieves   Director, Junior Executive  
  Development Office (JEDO) 

nievesm@dap.edu.ph 8631-2128 

 

 

SUSTAINABLE HUMAN DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (SHDP) 
Dorothea Boy-Navarro Director navarrod@dap.edu.ph loc. 144 

Marites D. Solomon Program Manager, 
Environment and 

Sustainable Development 
Unit (ESDU) 

solomonm@dap.edu.ph loc. 148 

Melonie J. Tejol Program Manager, Human 
Development Unit (HDU) 

tejolm@dap.edu.ph loc. 148 

 

  

SERVICES GROUP 
 

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT FOR SERVICES (OSVPS) 
Monina A.R. De Armas         Acting Senior Vice-President dearmasm@dap.edu.ph 8633-5572 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT (AD) 
Nelson L. Casalan Department Manager, (AD) and 

Division Chief, General Services 
Division (GSD) 

 

casalann@dap.edu.ph 8633-5569 
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 Rodel D. V. Castillo 

 

 

Mariet Riz M. Bradecina 

Division Chief, Logistics Division 
(LD)(concurrent) and BAC 

Secretariat Division (concurrent) 
Manager, RA 9184 Secretariat 

castillor@dap.edu.ph 

 

macedam@dap.edu.ph 

loc. 119 

Liza Rose I. Fetalino Manager, Central Documentation and 
Records Division (CDRD) 

life@dap.edu.ph 8633-5569 

Jomar Pastrana 
 

 
Veronica V. Ferrer 

Division Chief, Information and 
Communications Technology 

Division (ICTD) 
Manager, Café Services 

pastranaj@dap.edu.ph 
 
 
ferrerv@dap.edu.ph 

loc. 129 
 

 
 loc. 184 

 
 

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT (HRMDD) 
Richa S. Tibo 
 
 

Department Manager tibor@dap.edu.ph 8631-2136 

Carolyn Ruby Pilar L. Rivera Division Chief, Human 
Resource Management 

Division (HRMD) 

riverac@dap.edu.ph loc. 169 

Marietta Q. Umbay Division Chief, Human 
Resource Development 

Division (HRDD) 

umbaym@dap.edu.ph loc. 130 

 

 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT (FD) 
Anatalia S. D. Barawidan 
 

Department Manager barawidana@dap.edu.ph loc. 132 

Marilyn P. Son Division Chief, Budget 
Division 

sonm@dap.edu.ph loc. 174 

Gloria B. Lim Division Chief, Treasury 
Division 

limg@dap.edu.ph loc. 136 

Jocelyn DC. Ybanez Division Chief, Accounting 
Division 

ybanezj@dap.edu.ph loc. 163 

 

 

DAP CONFERENCE CENTER (DAPCC) 
DAP Conference Center (DAPCC) 

Trunkline: (046) 483-1290 

Pag-asa L. Dogelio Department Manager dogeliop@dap.edu.ph loc. 355 

 
Lara Mae B. Mendoza Officer-in-Charge, Food and 

Beverage Services (FBS) 

 

mendozal@dap.edu.ph 

 
loc. 209 

 Manager, Rooms and 
Facilities Services (RFS) 

sabioj@dap.edu.ph loc. 220 
Jedelo D. Sabio  

 Manager, Support Services 
(SS) 

filarcad@dap.edu.ph loc. 205 
Danilo C. Filarca   

 Manager, Facilities 
Marketing and Sales Office 

(FMSO) 

angcayal@dap.edu.ph loc. 207 

Liberty P. Angcaya   

Engr. Alberto Angelo M. Jimenez Manager, Engineering and 
Maintenance Services (EMS) 

jimeneza@dap.edu.ph loc. 365 

Engr. Antonio L. Alegria Project Manager, DAPCC 
Physical Expansion Project 

alegriaa@dap.edu.ph loc. 364 
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